

DRAFT

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE ST. CLAIR CATHOLIC DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD

AND THE

ONTARIO ENGLISH CATHOLIC TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION

JANUARY 01, 2003 TO AUGUST 31, 2004

Table of Contents

Article		Page
1	Definitions	1
2	Recognition	2
3	Scope	2
4	Association Security	2
5	Association Dues	2
6	Association Representation	3
7	Management Rights	4
8	Leaves of Absences	5
9	Association Information	6
10	Joint Liaison Committee	6
11	Grievance/ Arbitration Procedure	7
12	Access to Records	9
13	Occasional Teacher List	10
14	Long Term Occasional Teacher	12
15	Teaching Experience and Grid Placement for Long Term Occasional Teachers	13
16	Remuneration and Method of Payment	14
17	Reporting Pay	14
18	Benefits – Long Term Occasional Teachers	14
19	Working Conditions	15
20	Professional Development Days	15
21	Travel Allowance	15
22	Just Cause	16
23	Distribution of Agreement	16
24	No Strike No Lockout	16
25	Duration	17
	Letter of Agreement, Criminal Background Checks	18
	Letter of Intent, Evaluation Committee	19
	Letter of Understanding, Information Guide	20
	Letter of Intent, Placement Process for New Occasional Teachers	21
	Letter of Intent, Sharing of Information	22

Article 1 – Definitions

- 1.01 a) Part X.1 Teacher as Defined by the Education Act: means a Teacher who is a member of the College of Teachers employed by the Board to teach but does not include a supervisory officer, a principal or vice-principal or an instructor in a Teacher-training institution.
- b) “Occasional Teacher” is a Teacher as defined in the Education Act, s. 1.1, who is employed by the Board to teach as a substitute for a Teacher or a temporary Teacher who was or is employed by the Board in a position that is part of its regular teaching staff; but
- i) If the Teacher substitutes for a Teacher who has died during a school year, the teacher’s employment as a substitute for him or her shall not extend past the end of the school year in which the death occurred; and
- ii) if the Teacher substitutes for a Teacher who is absent from his or her duties for a temporary period, the teacher’s employment as a substitute for him or her shall not extend past the second school year after his or her absence begins.
- c) “Business Day” is Monday through Friday, excluding Saturday, Sundays and holidays.
- d) “Casual Occasional Teacher” shall mean any Occasional Teacher employed by the Board to teach on a day-to-day basis.
- e) “Long Term Occasional Teacher” shall mean an Occasional Teacher who is employed for a period of fifteen (15) or more consecutive teaching days as a replacement for a Teacher employed by the Board. It is understood that upon the completion of a Long Term Occasional Teacher assignment, the status of the Occasional Teacher shall revert to Casual Occasional Teacher.
- f) “Occasional Teacher List” means a list of all Occasional Teachers, who have been accepted by the Board to teach as Occasional Teachers.
- g) “Association” or “Union” shall mean the Ontario English Catholic Teachers’ Association (O.E.C.T.A). The local occasional teacher’s Bargaining unit consists of all members of the Association covered by this agreement.
- h) “Predetermined” shall mean a long term position of which the board has had advanced written notice or sufficient knowledge that the position would require a long term occasional teacher as per Article 14.
- i) “Persons Under Letter of Permission” shall mean persons for whom the Board has secured a Letter of Permission under Regulation 183 shall be deemed as Occasional Teachers. The Board shall report to the Association every vacancy and appointment made under Regulation 183.

- j) “Working Days” shall be defined a school day other than Saturday and Sunday or a school holiday.
 - k) “Half Time Casual Occasional Teacher” shall work up to 150 minutes of consecutive instructional time in one school day.
- 1.02 Inclusive Language - Whenever the singular or feminine gender is used in this agreement it shall be considered as if the plural or masculine has been used where the context of the agreement so requires, and the converse shall apply equally.

Article 2 – Recognition

- 2.01 The Board recognizes the Ontario English Catholic Teachers’ Association as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for all Occasional Teachers and all Occasional Teachers work at the Board.
- 2.02 Regular part-time teachers who are accepted by the Board for additional employment as Occasional Teachers shall be covered by this Agreement in respect of such Occasional Teaching employment.

Article 3 – Scope

- 3.01 Any such person who is legally employed as an Occasional Teacher shall be covered by this Agreement in respect of such Occasional Teacher employment.
- 3.02 No person in any Heritage Language Program or Continuing Education Program shall be covered by this Agreement.

Article 4 – Association Security

- 4.01 All Occasional Teachers, upon completion of an interview and acceptance by the appropriate Supervisory Officer or designate of the Board shall be placed on the active Occasional Teacher List and shall become members of the Occasional Teachers’ Bargaining Unit.

Article 5 – Association Dues

- 5.01 In every pay period, the Board shall deduct from every pay of each Occasional Teacher and Occasional Teachers on Letters of Permission, or any unqualified individual acting as an occasional teacher or the dues authorized by the constitution of the Association and/or as directed by its Executive in addition, any levy deductions authorized by the Association. It is the responsibility of the Association to advise the Board in writing as to any changes to the appropriate amount if and when necessary.

- 5.02 Association dues shall be forwarded, on a monthly basis, to the Provincial Secretary-Treasurer of the Association. The dues shall be accompanied by a listing indicating the Occasional Teacher's name, status, and Occasional Teachers on Letter of Permission indicating their Social Insurance Number, and the amount of the dues deducted.
- 5.03 Effective the first day worked in any new school year each occasional teacher shall be levied \$20.00. The applicable levy deducted shall be forwarded to the occasional teacher bargaining unit Treasurer.
- 5.04 The Association shall indemnify and save the Board harmless from any claims, suits, judgments, attachments, and from any form of liability as a result of the Board making any deductions in accordance with the foregoing, and the Association will make refunds directly to all Occasional Teachers and Occasional Teachers on Letters of Permission from whom a wrongful deduction was made.

Article 6 – Association Representation

- 6.01 The Association may appoint or otherwise select a bargaining committee. Such committee shall represent the Association in all negotiations with the representatives of the Board in the settlement of a collective agreement.
- 6.02 Negotiating meetings shall take place outside of normal school hours unless otherwise mutually agreed. If the parties mutually agree to meet during working hours, the Association and the Board shall mutually agree to a cost-sharing arrangement. Up to two (2) members of the teachers' bargaining committee shall be entitled to receive the appropriate daily rate for Casual Occasional Teachers for their time spent attending such meetings. The Association shall notify the Board in writing of the names of the members of the bargaining committee within 30 Business Days of commencement of bargaining and any changes therein from time to time.
- 6.03 Where a prospective Long Term Occasional Teacher is required to attend negotiations meetings during the 15 teaching days period required to qualify for a long term occasional position, the day(s) spent at negotiations shall be considered as teaching day(s) for the purpose of accumulating the above mentioned fifteen (15) teaching days and the Long Term Occasional Teacher shall be paid the appropriate daily rate of an Occasional Teacher for such day(s) spent in negotiations.
- 6.04 No Occasional Teacher shall leave his/her assigned duty to attend to Union business without consent of the Principal.
- 6.05 The Association and/or employees covered by this Agreement will not engage in Association activities during working hours, or hold group meetings at any time on the premises of the Board without the permission of the Manager of Human Resources in consultation with school principal. The Association and the Board agree that there shall be no discrimination, intimidation, restraint or coercion

exercised by the Association or any of its members or by the Board with respect to any employee of the Board on the basis of Association membership or otherwise.

- 6.06 Association members shall have the right to be accompanied and/or represented, in any matters pursuant to the Collective Agreement, by the Occasional Teacher Local President or designate.

Article 7 – Management Rights

- 7.01 The Association recognizes that it is the right of the Board to exercise the regular and customary functions of management and to direct the working forces, subject to the terms of this Agreement.

- 7.02 The Association acknowledges that it is the exclusive function of the Board to:

- a) maintain order, discipline and efficiency;
- b) hire, direct, classify, discharge, suspend or otherwise discipline Occasional Teachers subject to the provisions of this Agreement.
- c) establish from time to time and enforce reasonable written rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement governing the conduct of the Occasional Teachers.
- d) determine, alter and eliminate services, programs and courses offered;
- e) determine the number of Occasional Teachers to be employed, subject to Article 13, the number of students to be allocated to a program, class size, and subject to be taught;
- f) designate or establish departments, or areas of study.

- 7.03 The Board reserves to itself, fully and exclusively, all management rights and prerogatives conferred on it by statute and regulation otherwise save and except to the extent expressly and specifically modified, curtailed, or limited by any provision of this collective agreement.

- 7.04 The Board reserves the right to assign a suitably qualified person who is not on the Occasional Teachers list to take charge of an instructional unit in the event that an Occasional Teacher on the Occasional Teacher List is not available for the assignment at its commencement. The Board shall replace the person as soon as a qualified Occasional Teacher becomes available.

Article 8 – Leaves of Absences (With Pay)

8.01 The Board shall provide leave, with pay, for Long Term Occasional Teachers due to a death in the immediate family: a parent, parent-in-law, husband, wife, child, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother, brother-in-law, sister, sister-in-law, a grandparent, uncle, aunt, or for any other person who may have been as close to the Teacher as a member of his/her immediate family. The absence for a bereavement shall be counted from the day of death to the day of the funeral. Additional days will be at the discretion of the Manager of Human Resources or designate and shall depend on circumstances, but in no case will the number of days exceed five (5).

8.02 Daily pay will be provided for a Long Term Occasional Teacher who is absent because of quarantine, jury duty or subpoena as a witness in any proceeding to which he/she is not a party or is not one of the persons charged. Remuneration received by the Occasional Teacher for the above shall be remitted to the Board.

Extenuating situations if approved by Human Resources

- 8.03 a) A Long Term Occasional Teacher shall be allowed two (2) sick leave credit days for every twenty (20) days of teaching for the duration of the Long Term Occasional teaching assignment.
- b) Sick leave credits will not be carried over into the next school year.
- c) The total sick leave credits will be calculated at the beginning of the Long-Term assignment and placed in the Occasional Teacher's sick leave account.

Association Business (Without Pay)

- 8.04 a) An Occasional Teacher who is elected to the position of Local President of the Association shall, if the duties of the office are such that the President becomes unavailable for assignment, be retained on the Board's Occasional Teacher List in an inactive status during the period of such unavailability but not for longer than one school year at a time.
- b) The local Association may, if it so chooses, designate one Occasional Teacher to assist in Association business. If such Occasional Teacher thereby becomes unavailable for assignment, such Occasional Teacher shall be retained on the Board's Occasional Teacher List in an inactive status during the period of such unavailability but not for longer than one school year at a time.
- c) The Association shall notify the Board of the unavailability of an Occasional Teacher under Article 8.04.

8.05 An Occasional Teacher, who because of illness, maternity, parental, adoption of a child, or other personal reason that may be approved by the Manager of Human

Resources or designate becomes unavailable for assignment shall be retained on the Board's Occasional Teacher List in an inactive status during the period of such unavailability.

Article 9 – Association Information

- 9.01 The Board shall provide bulletin board space in each school accessible to the Occasional Teachers and upon which the Association shall have the right to post notices.
- 9.02 The Board agrees to make available to each school a mailbox for Association correspondence.
- 9.03 All correspondence between the Board and the Association arising out of this Agreement, or incidental thereto, shall pass to and from the Manager of Human Resources or designate and the President of the Association.
- 9.04 The Association shall notify the Board in writing or by e-mail of the names of the officers and members of the bargaining committee and of any changes therein from time to time.
- 9.05 The Board shall notify the Association in writing or by e-mail of the names of the officers and members of the bargaining committee and of any changes therein from time to time.
- 9.06 All Occasional Teachers shall have e-mail and employee level access of the Board site as well as a web page for Occasional Teachers on the Board's web site.

Article 10 – Joint Liaison Committee

- 10.01 In the event that there is a matter or issue of concern, the President of the Union will advise the Human Resources Manager of the concern or issue in writing. The Manager of Human Resources and his or her appointees shall meet with the President and one other Union representative to discuss the matter. It is agreed that there will be a minimum of two (2) meetings per year with the option of mutually agreeing to additional meetings.
- 10.02 The Joint Liaison Committee shall meet no later than November 30th in each calendar year to review and update the Occasional Teacher List to ensure accuracy of the list and to ensure that there is adequate coverage in the schools.
- 10.03 In emergency situations when the Board requests a meeting during the day the Occasional Teacher will be paid the appropriate daily rate.

Article 11 – Grievance/Arbitration Procedure

11.01 Definition:

- a) A “grievance” shall be defined as any dispute involving the application, administration, interpretation or alleged violation of this collective agreement, between the Teacher, group of Teachers or OECTA and the Board.
- b) A “party” shall be defined as:
 - i) OECTA;
 - ii) The Board
- c) “Days” shall mean school days unless otherwise indicated.

11.02 Informal Stage:

The Teacher, or group of Teachers, and/or an OECTA representative will attempt to resolve a grievance or a policy grievance by informal discussion with the principal or immediate supervisor and the Manager of Human Resources prior to initiating the formal grievance.

11.03 Formal Stage:

Step 1

- a) Failing a satisfactory settlement in the Informal Stage OECTA shall commit the grievance to writing, setting out the facts of the grievance together with the provisions of the Agreement claimed to have been violated and indicating the relief sought. The grievance shall be signed by the grievor(s) and/or OECTA as the case may be and shall send the same to the Manager of Human Resources or his designate within twenty (20) days from the time of the occurrence of the circumstances giving rise to the grievance or when the Teacher ought reasonably to have become aware of the circumstances giving rise to the grievance under this collective agreement.
- b) The Manager of Human Resources or his/her designate, shall meet with the grievor(s) and/or the representative(s) within ten (10) days from the receipt of the grievance. The Manager of Human Resources or his designate shall forward the written decision to OECTA within five (5) days of such meeting.

Step 2

- a) Failing settlement at Step 1, the grievor(s) and/or OECTA shall submit the grievance, in writing, to the Superintendent of Human Resources or designate within five (5) days of receiving the decision at Step 1.

- b) The Superintendent of Human Resources, shall meet with the grievor(s) and/or OECTA representative(s) within ten (10) days from the receipt of the grievance. The Manager of Human Resources or designate may be present if so required by the Superintendent of Human Resources. The Superintendent of Human Resources or designate shall forward a written decision to OECTA within five (5) days of such meeting.

Step 3

If no settlement is reached, OECTA may submit the grievance to arbitration within ten (10) days of receipt of the response as follows:

- a) Board of Arbitration: A grievance may be submitted to a Board of Arbitration. Notification shall be provided in writing to the other party to the agreement indicating the name of an appointee to an Arbitration Board. The recipient of the notice shall within five (5) days of the appointment of the second of them, appoint a third person who shall be the chair. If the two (2) appointees fail to agree upon a chair within the fixed time limits, an appointment as arbitrator shall be made by the Minister of Labour of Ontario upon the request of either party.

If either party fails to appoint a nominee to the arbitration board, the other party may request the Minister of Labour to refer the grievance to a single arbitrator.

- b) Decision of the Arbitrator: An arbitrator shall give a decision within thirty (30) calendar days, or as soon as possible after the hearing on the matters submitted to arbitration is concluded. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the parties and upon any Teacher(s) affected by it.
- c) Arbitration: Upon agreement of the parties a grievance may be submitted to a single arbitrator, and OECTA will indicate the name of its suggested arbitrator to the Board. Within five (5) days thereafter, the other party shall respond in writing indicating their agreement to the arbitrator or suggesting another name. If the parties fail to agree upon an arbitrator, the appointment shall be made by the Minister of Labour of Ontario upon the request of either party.
- d) Powers of the Board of Arbitration: An arbitrator or an arbitration board, as the case may be, has the powers of an arbitrator or arbitration board under the Labour Relations Act. The time lines in the grievance and arbitration provisions are mandatory.
- e) Decision of the Board of Arbitration: An arbitration board shall give a decision within sixty (60) calendar days, or as soon as possible after hearings on the matter submitted to arbitration are concluded. The decision of the board of arbitration shall be final and binding and enforceable on all parties.

- f) Expenses of the Arbitration or Board of Arbitration: Both parties agree to pay one-half (50%) of the fees and expenses of the single arbitrator. In the case of an arbitration board, the parties agree to pay the fees and expenses of their respective appointees and one-half (50%) of the fees and expenses of the chair of the arbitration board.

- g) Policy Grievance: OECTA and the Board shall have the right to file a grievance based on a dispute arising out of the application, administration, interpretation or alleged violation of this collective agreement. A policy grievance shall not be filed where the subject matter of the grievance could have been filed as an individual grievance. Such policy grievance shall be presented at Step 2 to the OECTA President or the Director of Education, as the case may be, and must be filed within twenty (20) days of the occurrence of the circumstances giving rise to the grievance or when OECTA or the Board ought reasonably to have become aware of the circumstances giving rise to the grievance under this collective agreement.

- h)
 - i) Grievance Mediation: Nothing in this Article precludes the parties from mutually agreeing to consensual mediation – arbitration under section 50 of the Labour Relations Act.

 - ii) Expedited Arbitration: Either Party may utilize the expedited arbitration provisions of the Labour Relations Act in accordance with section 49 of the Act.

- i) Other:
 - a) All time limits herein for the grievance and arbitration procedure may be extended only upon written consent of the parties.

 - b) One or more steps in the grievance procedure may be omitted upon the written consent of the parties.

 - c) Receipt of notification shall be deemed to be the date of delivery of a registered letter or the date of personal delivery to the party concerned.

 - d) Records of any grievance shall be kept in a file separate from the personnel files of an individual Teacher.

Article 12 – Access to Records

- 12.01 During normal business hours, an Occasional Teacher shall have the right to reasonable access to their personnel file for review in the presence of a Board official or his/her designate. The teacher may reasonably request a copy of any material contained in these files.

- 12.02 The Occasional Teacher may reply to any document from the file and such reply shall become part of the Occasional Teacher’s file.

12.03 If at any time a written complaint or memorandum is placed in the Occasional Teacher's file, the Occasional Teacher shall receive a copy and have an opportunity to respond in writing.

Article 13 – Occasional Teacher List

13.01 Prior to being placed on the Occasional Teachers list the applicant must submit proof of registration with the College of Teachers, satisfactory Criminal Background Check and all other required documentation.

13.02 An up-to-date Master Occasional Teachers' List shall be provided to the Association by September 30th of each year.

The list shall include the following information about the Occasional Teacher:

- i. Name, Address, Telephone Number
- ii. Under graduate degree
- iii. Availability preferences
- iv. School Priority Lists – Casual Occasional Teachers may choose up to a limit of 40% (currently 13 schools) of the elementary schools in the system. The Board shall place Casual Occasional Teachers in 85% (currently 11 schools) of the School Priority Lists.
- v. School Availability Lists – The schools in the system where Occasional Teachers have identified they are willing and available to accept casual assignments that are not on the Board's School Priority Lists.
- vi. Interest in long-term assignment(s) and /or permanent
- vii. Available or Unavailable

13.03 In addition to the Master Occasional Teachers' List, subject to the terms of Article 13, the Board shall provide the Association with the names of the persons who are employed to replace teachers under the Regulation 298 Section 20 emergency provision when no Occasional Teacher is available for placement and all persons employed on Letters of Permission by September 30th of each year. These lists shall identify such persons separately from the Master Occasional Teachers List and from one another.

13.04 The Board shall provide the Association with the Occasional Teachers employed on Long Term assignments beginning September 30th of each school year and on a regular on going basis thereafter. The list shall include the name of the Occasional Teacher under Long Term assignment the school of employment and the duration of each Long Term Occasional contract.

13.05 Occasional Teachers shall report through the Board’s electronic Substitute Employee Management System (SEMS) Operator any changes required to their:

- name
- address
- telephone number
- willingness to teach LTO and/or as a regular teacher

Required by the Board in order that SEMS can contact the Occasional Teacher regarding teaching assignments.

13.06 All elementary casual assignments shall be distributed on the basis of alphabetical order rotation on the School Priority List. When this school list is exhausted, calls will be distributed on the basis of alphabetical order rotation on the School Availability List.

13.07 Notwithstanding Section 13.06 casual Occasional Teachers may have their assignment extended for the absence of the same teacher in the same class for the following day(s) or the casual Occasional Teacher may be scheduled to replace the regular teacher who may be absent on a planned regular basis. It is agreed that all pre-assigned work in the school will not be assigned to only one casual occasional teacher but will be distributed to the Occasional Teachers on the school lists.

13.08 a) It is the Occasional Teachers’ responsibility to guarantee they have paid their annual College of Teachers membership fees to ensure they are in “good standing” with the College of Teachers.

b) By May 31st of each year, Human Resources will post a memo on all appropriate bulletin boards and forward an electronic copy to the Union President to remind all Occasional Teachers that, unless Human Resources is informed otherwise, the Occasional Teacher will remain on the Master Occasional Teachers List for the subsequent school year as long as they:

- have paid their College of Teachers’ membership fees and
- submit a completed Offence Declaration form to Human Resources no later than June 30th.
- have worked at least five days in the previous school year except when the occasional teacher is on leave in accordance with Article 8.04.

c) It shall be the responsibility of the Occasional Teacher to obtain and complete the Offence Declaration form. This form shall be made available at the administrative office, in the schools and on the Board’s intranet.

13.09 All occasional teacher work in the Board shall be assigned only to Occasional Teachers on the Master Occasional Teachers List except for those situations that

involve job-sharing replacement, or assignments for surplus regular teachers, or no occasional teacher is available from the list or no qualified replacement exists on the list.

13.10 The core calling hours shall be as follows:

- a) Sunday to Thursday 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.
- b) Monday to Friday 6:00 a.m. until the job is filled, provided the call out is for the same day only.

In the event that jobs are not filled by SEMS over the course of two weeks, calling hours may be expanded by a maximum of one hour. The occasional President will meet with Board representatives within 10 Working Days to review the situation and to mutually agree to a resolution to ensure adequate coverage in the schools. As well as call out times, other solutions will be reviewed by the parties. Notification of changes to the core calling hours will be provided to all the Occasional Teachers on the Board's website.

Article 14 – Long Term Occasional Teachers

14.01 When a teacher is absent for fifteen (15) consecutive teaching days or longer, the Board shall replace the absent Teacher with a Long Term Occasional Teacher.

Long Term Occasional Teacher, hired for a pre-arranged assignment, shall receive a letter specifying the assignment and duration with an electronic notification to the local president. A Long Term Occasional Teacher shall be placed on the appropriate OECTA salary grid (elementary or secondary). The salary grid includes payment for vacation pay and any statutory holiday pay.

14.02 In the event that the Long Term Occasional Teacher's assignment is to be terminated prior to the original termination date, the Long Term Occasional Teacher shall, whenever possible, be given five (5) teaching days notice by the Principal of the school. Human Resources will confirm this change of assignment in writing.

14.03 In determining whether to grant a Long-Term Occasional Contract of Employment, the Board shall not regard Professional Development or Activity days which are not scheduled and attended, or Board recognized holidays, or early school closings due to emergencies, as breaking the continuous service on the part of the Occasional Teacher.

14.04 The Board recognizes that the Occasional Teacher may not be able to accept all long term assignments as offered.

Posting of Pre-Scheduled, Predetermined and Long-term Occasional Assignment

- 14.05 All pre-scheduled, and Predetermined assignments shall be posted provided that the posting period is completed in not less than 15 Working Days from the anticipated start date of the assignment.
- 14.06 The Board shall post the positions in all work locations, subject to 14.05, for a period of 5 Business Days. A copy of each posting shall be available on the Board's website for access for all Occasional Teachers.
- 14.07 a) Subject to 14.05 postings which occur during July and August of each year shall be posted in the Catholic Education Centre with a copy being available on the Board's website for access for all Occasional Teachers.
- b) The interviews shall take place after school hours, or at a mutually agreeable time.
- 14.08 Where the Board is given notice that a Teacher will be absent from regular classroom duties, but does not have sufficient time to post notices as per Article 14.05 or 14.06, the Board shall review the list of eligible Occasional Teachers and assign the long term position as deemed appropriate.
- 14.09 Should the Board not find a suitable candidate from the list of applicants then the Board may fill the position at its discretion from the list at large.
- 14.10 The Board reserves the right to ensure that an individual is academically qualified (as required by the Education Act and its Regulations) to fill a vacancy.

Nonscheduled Long Term Assignments

- 14.11 Where an occasional Teacher has completed six (6) or more days of consecutive teaching towards the fifteen (15) day period for a long term occasional assignment, and the absent Teacher does not return to work after fifteen days, the occasional Teacher who was in the classroom shall first be considered for the long term occasional assignment.

Article 15 – Teaching Experience and Grid Placement for Long Term Occasional Teachers

- 15.01 For the purposes of determining placement on the salary grid, category placement and experience as at September 1 of the current school year shall be as follows:
- a) previous experience as recognized by the Board
- b) previous contract teaching experience in Ontario
- 15.02 Long-term occasional experience only will be recognized on the salary grid under the following conditions:

- a) In calculating experience, periods of 15 consecutive days or more, shall be added together. The resulting number of days divided by 20 will be calculated as months of experience. The resulting number of months divided by 10 will be calculated as years of experience.
- b) This experience will be applied to long term occasional teaching only.

Article 16 -Remuneration and Method of Payment

16.01 The daily rates shown apply to all Occasional Teachers and are inclusive of vacation pay and statutory holiday pay.

Upon ratification \$158.00

September 1, 2003 \$165.00

August 31, 2004 \$170.00

16.02 The Occasional Teacher’s salary is to be paid on alternate Thursdays through the agreement year. Actual pay dates will correspond to the pay dates established for OECTA Elementary Statutory teachers. Salary payments will be made by direct bank deposit into the Teacher’s bank account.

16.03 The Board shall deposit Occasional Teacher’s salary in accounts of financial institutions at the individual teacher’s choice provided that the financial institution is a participating member in the electronic funds transfer system.

16.04 The Board will investigate the feasibility of detailing the dates of teacher assignments on their bi-weekly pay statement.

Article 17 - Reporting Pay

17.01 An Occasional Teacher who reports for a placement and no assignment is available, shall be paid the appropriate half or full daily rate amount as originally assigned. The Occasional Teacher is required, as a condition of receiving pay to remain at the school and be available for an alternate teaching assignment for the half or full day as originally assigned.

Article 18 – Benefits – Long Term Occasional Teachers

18.01 A Long Term Occasional Teacher who is employed for a period of four (4) consecutive months shall have the following benefits made them to them; Vision Care Plan, Dental, Group Life, Extended Health Care and A.D. &D.

18.02 Benefits rates will be paid on a prorated basis for Long Term Occasional Teachers employed for less than half a full day.

18.03 It is further agreed that any changes to contribution rates, content and/or delivery of benefits for the regular teachers will become effective at the same time for the teachers covered by this agreement.

Article 19 – Working Conditions

19.01 Except in emergency situations, no Occasional Teacher shall be required to perform any medical/physical procedure or to administer prescribed medication to any student.

19.02 Casual Occasional Teachers who are assigned a full day shall have a lunch break of not less than forty (40) consecutive minutes.

19.03 No Casual Occasional Teacher shall be assigned duties prior to the start of school on the first day of an assignment.

19.04 The Casual Occasional Teacher in Article 19.03 may be assigned a non-scheduled supervision in lieu of the supervision prior to the start of the school.

19.05 The Casual Occasional Teacher shall not be required to stay beyond fifteen (15) minutes after classes.

19.06 The Casual Occasional Teacher shall be paid the full daily rate for an assignment in excess of one hundred and fifty (150) consecutive minutes of instructional time.

19.07 The Casual Occasional Teacher in Article 19.06 shall be assigned for the remainder of the day by the school principal.

Article 20 – Professional Development Days

20.01 A Long Term Occasional Teacher whose assignment includes a Professional Development Day, shall be paid for the day provided that the Long Term Occasional Teacher participates in the scheduled professional activities. A break in service caused by a Professional Development Day shall not constitute a break in continuity of service.

20.02 The Board shall assist in providing Occasional Teachers with an annual in-service-training day with input from the Association.

20.03 The Board shall provide Casual Occasional Teachers with the Professional Development calendar and shall invite all Occasional Teachers to attend. Attendance shall be voluntary in nature and without pay.

Article 21 – Travel Allowance

21.01 The Board shall reimburse each Occasional Teacher for travel between an assignment involving two or more schools within the Board's jurisdiction, at the same rate of the teacher being replaced.

21.02 It is understood and agreed that Occasional Teachers using their personal cars on the Board's business shall maintain car insurance coverage in an amount not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) for personal liability and public damage.

Article 22 – Just Cause

22.01 The Board may discipline or discharge an Occasional Teacher at any time subject to just cause.

In the event of a disciplinary action or dismissal, the Occasional Teacher shall be given the reason in writing.

22.02 An Occasional Teacher shall be on probation until he/she has completed twenty-five (25) full days of teaching.

22.03 For teachers employed in their first long-term occasional assignment of three months or longer, the probationary period will be sixty (60) days.

Article 23 – Distribution of Agreement

23.01 The Board shall ensure that the Collective Agreement along with the Board's substitute employee management system instructions are available for all Occasional Teachers in its employ. This information will also include the name and telephone number of the local Occasional Teacher President.

The Association shall pay to the Board one-half of the cost of printing and/or photocopying costs of the collective agreements.

Article 24 – No Strike No Lockout

24.01 There shall be no strike or lockout during the duration of this Agreement, nor shall OECTA, its officers and agents take any steps directly or indirectly to cause a strike during the duration of this Agreement. The terms "strike" and "lockout" shall bear the meaning given them in the Labour Relations Act.

Article 25 – Duration

25.01 This Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of January, 2003 and end on the 31st day of August, 2004 and shall continue thereafter from year to year, unless either party gives notice to the other in writing not less than thirty (30) or not more than ninety (90) days prior to the expiry date herein, of the party's intention to terminate or to negotiate revisions to this Agreement.

Signed this _____ day of _____, 2003.

FOR THE BOARD

FOR OECTA

Letter of Agreement

Criminal Background Checks

During the current negotiations the parties discussed the implementation of Rg. 521/01, which requires the Board to collect Criminal Background Checks (CBC) on current Employees and annual Offenses Declarations.

The Board agrees to cover the costs of the CBC of current Occasional Teachers provided they follow the process outlined in the Board Policy (4.19). Occasional Teachers who elect to acquire a CBC through their local Police Service shall do so at their own expense.

This Letter of Agreement shall expire August 31, 2003.

Letter of Intent

Evaluation Committee

The Board and the OECTA Occasional agree to establish an Occasional Teacher Evaluation Committee with a maximum of three members appointed by each party.

The Committee will develop an evaluation process for Occasional Teachers for implementation by September 1, 2004.

Letter of Understanding

Information Guide

The parties agree to form a committee with an equal number of representatives from each group for the purpose of developing an information guide to assist the occasional teacher.

Letter of Intent

Placement Process for New Occasional Teachers

The Parties mutually agree to study the feasibility of a process for placement of new members on the School Priority Lists by November 20, 2003.

Letter of Intent

Sharing of Information

The parties agree to monitor the implementation of Article 13 with the appropriate sharing of information.